2,09,16,790/- was collected through Rigi creator id/user id 

‘62ee9745a9498c2108ea3e90’ during August 7, 2022 to January 9, 2023. Therefore, the 

aggregate collection made in the HDFC bank account and in Rigi platform as unregistered 

advisory fee was Rs. 3,17,83,495/- (Rupees Three Crores Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Three 

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Five only). The Noticees were not registered with SEBI 

in any capacity nor they were in the list of SEBI registered investment advisors. 

SCN, Reply and Hearing: 

6. In view of the above observations, the instant proceedings were commenced by issuance of

[...]

3 with email id – ‘shivamtradestock7@gmail.com’. The mobile number 

XXXXXX7279 linked to Rigi Pay was also the same number linked with HDFC bank 

account. Therefore, the aggregate collection made in the HDFC bank account and in Rigi 

platform as unregistered advisory fee was Rs. 3,17,83,495/- (Rupees Three Crores 

Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Five only). 

37. The Noticees have contended that upon a detailed internal analysis of the relevant bank 

statements and Rigi Pay transaction data, the amount of only Rs. 20 lakh is shown as 

narration that matches with investment advisory services and Rs.

[...]

Penalties) Rules, 1995 hereby impose the following monetary penalty, jointly and severally, 

on the Noticees: 

Noticee 

No. 

Noticee Name: Penal Provision: Amount (in Rs): 

1. M/s Satyam Shivam Sundaram 

Trading (Prop. Mr. Gagan 

Choudhury) 

Section 15EB and 

15HA of the SEBI 

Act 

Rs. 15,00,000/- 

(Fifteen Lakh 

only) 2. Mr. Gagan Choudhary 

3. Mr. Satyam Suman Choudhary 

4. Mr. Suman Choudhary 

54. The Noticees shall remit/pay the said amount of penalty, within a period of forty-five (45) 

days from the date of receipt of this order, through online payment facility available on the